(1) The following table analysis foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2021:

 Particulars Currency Foreign Currency Amount

 Currency Ex.Rate

 Total  44,535.55  32.52

 USD/INR 73.01

   Financial Assets

   Trade receivables USD  44,535.55  32.52

 Closing Exchange rates for Receivable

   Trade payables EURO  13,828.39  11.87
   Trade payables USD  30,939.72  22.71
   Financial liabilities

 Total  44,768.11  34.58

 (2) The following table analysis foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2021

 Particulars Currency Foreign Currency Amount

   Other Current Assets

   Advances to Suppliers USD 1,941.36  1.42

 Total  1,941.36  1.42

 Closing Exchange rates for Receivable

 Particulars Currency Foreign Currency Amount

 Currency Ex.Rate

 USD/INR 73.40

 EURO/INR 85.85

   Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening

 (b) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

 Particulars  Profit and Loss   Equity, Net of Tax

 A change in 5% of foreign currency would have following impact on Profit and Loss and Equity, net of Tax

   USD (5% Movement) 2.51   (2.51) 2.51   (2.51)

   March 31, 2021

 (1) Trade Receivables and Other Current Assets

   March 31, 2022

   USD (5% Movement) 1.63   (1.63) 1.63   (1.63)

Duncan Engineering Limited
CIN No:L28991PN1961PLC139151
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Annual Report 2021 - 2022

(INR in Lakhs)

   EURO (5% Movement)  (0.59)  0.59   (0.59)  0.59

   Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening

   March 31, 2022

 (2) Trade Payables and Other Current Liabilities

   USD (5% Movement)  (2.44)  2.44   (2.44)  2.44

   EURO (5% Movement)  (1.33)  1.33   (1.33)  1.33

   March 31, 2021

   USD (5% Movement)  (1.14)  1.14   (1.14)  1.14

 Particulars  Profit and Loss   Equity, Net of Tax

(ii) Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

 (b) Interest rate Sensitivity

 TOTAL BORROWINGS  69.74   25.29

   (INR in Lakhs)

 Particulars  31st March 2022  31st March 2021

 The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based on
fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt
servicing capability and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through
portfolio diversification and exercise of prepayment/refinancing options where considered necessary.

   Variable Rate Borrowings

 The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk on surplus funds parked in fixed deposits . To manage such risks, such